STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	
		050115		B. WING		03/0	3/2010
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER STREET ADDRES 555 E. VALLEY					ZIP CODE ESCONDIDO, CA 92025 SAN DIEGO	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IO PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
	noncompliance with of licensure has ca serious injury or death of the serious shall dicensed personnel drugs and upon the authorized to preson of preclude the drugs by respiratory include the name of the frequency of	lealth during a stigation visit: per: atiated riment of Public Health ited to the specific factors and represent the partition of the facility. Code Section 128 section "immediate in which the one or more represent one or more represent to the patient. 3 Pharmaceutical be administered authorized to be or furnish, administration of the drug, the content of the drug th	cility ne 10.1(c): For jeopardy" licensee's equirements to cause, Service except by administer son lawfully This shall of aerosol order shall dosage and route of		70263 Pharmaceutical Ser	vices	•
	administration, if oth time and signatur furnisher. Verbal ogiven only by a prescribe or furnish and	e of the pre orders for drugs person lawfully au	scriber or shall be				
Event ID:Y			5/24/2010		:44AM		000 0477
ABGRATOR)	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESEN	VIATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Chief Nursing Officer Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes e deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide aufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following

the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

6-11-10

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050115		B. MNG		03/03/2010	
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		 -
PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER 555 E. VALLEY					ESCONDIDO, CA 92025 SAN DIEGO C	OUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREF(X TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Continued From page 1						
	1	erson giving the noing of the individual orescriber or furn within 48 hours. and treatment	verbal order al receiving hisher shall				
	administered as ordere	ed.	2				з
	, ,	(CCU) to the with a 3 ch that was prog (for pain control) On the medica stered Nurse, IV pump to dine, instead of 33 times the agave received. Patin	medical annel IV rammed to) at 3 ml I oncology (RN 1) leliver 100 3 ml/hour, imount the ent A died		The RN assigned to primary this patient and who failed correctly program the infu of the narcotic medication re-educated on the correct programming the infusion puthe standard for single choutside the critical care. This RN was provided direct supervision when administed narcotic infusions for a putime on her return to work Person Responsible; Nursin Director	ed to asion rate awas steps in bump and annel pum unit. ct ering beriod of	
	The facility's policy to be administered pump on a medical oncoldid not change the 3 channel to a sing the patient was traithen programmed incorfindings:	through a 3 of cal oncology floot policy for analge logy floor. The note infusible channel iverseles in the state of the s	channel IV or. Nursing sia infusion ursing staff sion from a bump when		A sweep of the patient car was completed to insure the single channel infusion pure were in use. Person Responsible; Nursing Director The nursing staff on the insure were educated to the to limit infusion their use channel infusion devices. Person Responsible; Nursing Director	at only mps g .nvolved requireme se to sing	
Event 10-1	VNCK11		5/24/2010	0.22			
Event ID:	INORTI		312412010	5.32			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050115	B. WING		03/03	3/2010	
•	OMDER OR SUPPLIER R MEDICAL CENTER	STREET ADDRES		E, ZIP CODE ', ESCONDIDO, CA 92025 SA	IN DIEGO COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI REFERENCED TO THE APP	ION SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Continued From page	2					
	the facility on Admission History presented to the shortness of breathleeding. Patient uterine malignancy the lungs. Patient A under hysterectomy on 2 on the surgical paread, uterine call hospitalist (Physician patient was have	A was diagnosed with a and metastatic disease to went a total abdominal /2/10. The clinical summary thology report, dated 2/4/10, reinoma. On 2/6/10, the n 1) documented that the ring increased respiratory for the patient was to have		This page is i	ntentionally	*	
	palliative chemothera On 2/8/10, Physicia the patient, who changed her code meaning that the paresuscitated in the physician wrote an titrate to comfort." Patient A transferred (CCU) to the medic	prated to the point where apy would be very difficult. In 3 discussed the plan with elected hospice care and a status to, "No Code", atient would not want to be event of cardiac failure. The order for a, "morphine drip of the Critical Care Unit cal oncology floor on 2/9/10, patient's vital signs were allows, per the flow sheet od Pressure 75/37, Pulse					
Event ID:Y	NCK11	5/24/2010	9:3	2:44AM			
ABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	RISUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050115		B. WNG		03/03/2010	
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	, CATY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
PALOMAR	R MEDICAL CENTER		555 E. VALLEY F	PARKWAY,	ESCONDIOO, CA 92025 SAN DIEGO C	OUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE OF		E CROSS-	(x5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Continued From page	3			The RN assigned to primary	/ care	
	and oxygen satural the patient had no her pupils were fixe the documentation on t	measurable vital ed and dilated, a	signs and		who failed to correctly prinfusion rate of the narcomedication was re-educated correct steps in programmithe infusion pump and the for single channel pump us	cogram otic I on the ing standard	
	RN 1 talked about 1 2/9/10 during an inf A.M. RN 1 stated the from the CCU with at 3 ml/hour. Accordance to be confident and the P.M., RN 1 said the confident about 1 2/9/10 and 1 2/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9/9	erview on 2/16/10 at Patient A was the morphine pui ding to RN 1, is comfortable. At a	0 at 10:30 transferred mp running the patient bout 3:00		outside the critical care This RN was provided direct supervision when administe narcotic infusions. Person Responsible; Nursir Director	unit. et ering	٠
	bottle of morphine of automated drug delipation. A's room to stated that she was 3 channel pump and appear to be in all hang the new bottle.	from the Pyxis may very system) and hang the new boo s familiar with op that as the patie ny distress, she i	went into ttle. RN 1 erating the ent did not ntended to		A sweep of the patient car was completed to insure the single channel infusion puwere in use. Person Responsible; Nursin Director	at only mps	2.12.10
	mi/hour through Cha thought she had infused as 100 ml and t	nnel C. RN 1 said entered the volum	d that she ne to be		The nursing staff were edu the requirement to limit i pumps to single channel de Person Responsible; Nursin	nfusion vices.	
ı	RN 1 said the patier been with the patie her to go to Patie later because Pat changed. RN 1 said	nt most of the on t A's room about ient A's respira that when she o	day, asked it an hour tions had entered the		The RN in charge at the ti the medication error has b coached/counseled.	een	3.1.10
	room and assessed respiratory rate was per minute and irre thought the patient she went to increase moment, RN 1 no morphine was nearly er	as about 15 or gular. RN 1 stated might be having the morphine railticed that the	16 breaths if that she pain, so te. At that bottle of		Person Responsible; Nursin Director	-	2.20.10
Event ID:Y	NCK11		5/24/2010	9:32:	44AM		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIOER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whather or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is regulaite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDII	MPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050115		B. WING		03/03	3/2010
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER MEDICAL CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, 555 E. VALLEY P		ZIP CODE ESCONDIDO, CA 92025 SAN DIEGO (COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Continued From page	4					
	could not understarthe pump was sho infusing at 3 ml/hou light to get help.	wing that the mo	orphine was				
	RN 2, the relief oncology, responded RN 1 tried to de bottle was empty. had happened, RI Supervisor, who in turn	to the call and stermine why the Unable to deter N 2 called for	along with morphine rmine what the House		The infusion pump in use isolated and the Bio Medic Engineering Department no. The infusion pump was eval determined to be function correctly. The infusion publishery was interrogated error in programing ident	cal tified. luated and ing ump and the	3
	During a telephone 2/16/10 at 11:45 A.M responded to the to check on Patient patient's room, she looking at the pump was breathing at the made the decision the patient A subseque P.M., per RN 3.	M., RN 3 said House Superviso t A. When she found RN 1 a Patient A had a te time. RN 3 said to remove the n case it had m	that she r's request entered the nd RN 2 pulse and id that she pump from alfunctioned.		Person Responsible; Direct Bio Medical		2.16.10
	The Chief Nursinterviewed on 2/1 to the CNO, the fathe activity history used to deliver PCNO stated that reviewed, when RM morphine for Patier the pump to deliver ml/hour, which the The morphine was provinted.	cility reviewed the for the medica atient A's medica according to the I 1 hung a new or A, the RN er 100 ml/hour ins patient had beer	According printout of ation pump ations. The information programmed tead of 3 in receiving.				
Event ID:Y	NCK11		5/24/2010	9:32:	44AM		
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNAT	URE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asteriak (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program perticipation.

State -2567

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050115		B. WING		03/03	3/2010
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER 555 E, VALLEY					ZIP CODE ESCONDIDO, CA 92025 SAN DIEGO C	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DI	CTION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMP	
	of 1 mg /ml. The CNO stated the patient's morphithree separate printhrough a differ programmed individed order for Normal. The NS was order keep the intravention morphine was running the new both The NS was running the morphine through the	at the pump used ine was a 3 chall had the capability nary line medical rent channel ually. Patient A Saline (NS) and ed to run at 10 ous (IV) line ng at 3ml/hour witle at 3:08 P.M., ing through Channel C. policy at the facilito be administer	nnef pump. to deliver tions, each that was had an morphine. cc/hour, to open. The hen RN 1 on 2/9/10. nel A and The CNO lity did not red through		A sweep of the patient can was completed to insure the single channel infusion powere in use. Person Responsible; Nursin Director The nursing staff were eduthe requirement to limit in pumps to single channel in devices. Person Responsible; Nursin Director	nat only umps ng ucated to infusion nfusion	2.12.10 3.1.10
Event ID:	According to the 11:40 A.M., a lice programmed the purml/hour through Cha At 3:08 P.M. on 2/9 of morphine. RN to run through Cha and not a primary connected to the medication is delive as an adjunct. The run at a different fluid is finished, the to the rate of deprimary line.) The pump	nsed nurse in np to deliver morp annel C as a p 10, RN 1 hung a 1 programmed the nnel C as a pigging line. (A piggyb primary line red through the piggyback IV can rate. When the e pump automatic elivery programme	the CCU phine at 3 rimary line. new bottle e morphine gyback line eack IV is and the primary IV be set to piggyback ally returns d for the	9:32:	44AM		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above ere disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			vey Ed
	050115			A. BUILDII B. WING	B. WING 03/0		03/03	3/2010
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER 555 E. VALLEY						DO, CA 92025 SAN DIEGO C	OUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD S RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DI	SE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page RN 1 mistakenly set piggyback to 100 ml/ho At 4:11 P.M. on 2/ infused 99.8 ml per reverted to delive ml/hour as a prima The delivery was stopp The policy and Analgesia Infusion" 1/3/08, was reviewed under, "III. Text/S Analgesia infusions specialized or single devices. Exception: pumps to infuse IV drip When Patient A was to a medical onco receiving morphine a multichannel pump the infusion to a salso failed to progras a result, administ Patient A in one intended. Patient A Infusion was stopped. The facility's failure pump to deliver morphine, and the pump correctly is a or is likely to causithe patient, and therefore	the rate of deliver instead of 3 ml/ho are instead of at 4:44 P.M. procedure entitle with an effective ed. According to administ channel volume analgesia." In transferred from a transferred from the pump contered 100 ml of a transferred from the pump contered from the pump contered from a single transferred from the pump contered from the pump	gyback had the pump ne at 3 Channel, C. ed, "Pain: e date of the policy ractice: E. estered via controlled multichannel to transfer np. Nursing irrectly and morphine to f 3 ml as after the channel IV infusion of m the IV as caused,		Two pr 1. Con for En 2. Pat Staff standa the pr	ocedures are now in tinuous Analgesia Ind of Life. ient Handoff Commun: were educated on the rd of care identificatedures. Responsible; Nursin	use; nfusion ication e	4.20.10 c
Event ID:Y	NCK11		5/24/2010	9:32	:44AM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguerds provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE DENTIFICATION NU	-	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050115		A. BUILDING B. WING			
	OMDER OR SUPPLIER R MEDICAL CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, 0 555 E. VALLEY PA		, ZIP CODE ESCONDIDO, CA 92025 SAN DIE	GO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IOENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	OULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Event ID:	jeopardy within the Safety Code Section 12	within the median 1280.1 (c). o prevent the dethat caused, or yor death to tonstitutes an emeaning of	is likely to he patient, immediate dealth and	9:32	Daily unit rounds are insure only single cha are in use. Person Responsible; Nu Director An audit of all contin analgesia infusion for care will be performed minimum of three month Person Responsible; Nu Director	nnel pumps rsing uous end of life for a s.	4.1.10 and ongoing 4.1.10 and ongoing
Event ID:Y			5/24/2010		:44A <u>M</u>		
ABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESEI	ntative's signati	JRE		·	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency stetement ending with an esterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567

8 of 8